N1700004637

(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	500298221325
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	04/28/1701020011 **70.00
Certified Copies Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	FILCO 17 APR 28 PH 12: 10 SECRETARY OF STATE FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

2 05/01/17

DANA C. MATTHEWS

÷.

ł

MICHAEL A. JONES

DAWN E. STUNTZ Also admitted in Mississippi

JOHN W. HAWKINS Of Counsel Also admitted in Texas

S. THOMAS PEAVEY HOFFER Also admitted in Alaska, District of Columbia and Georgia

Reply To Destin

April 26, 2017

Department of State Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

RE: ORPHAN TO HEIR, INC.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed for filing are the original Articles of Incorporation for Orphan to Heir, Inc. Also enclosed is this firm's check number 22609 in the amount of \$70.00 to cover the filing fee.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lisa R. Bolton

Lisa R. Bolton ASSISTANT TO DAWN E. STUNTZ, ESQ.

/lrb Enclosures: as stated



-- -

INSIGHT | INTEGRITY | INNOVATION

Also admitted in Alabama

JOHN M. STRATTON

ANDREW D. WHEELER Also admitted in Alabama

JENNIFER L. FLOWERS

SAMUEL B. TAYLOR

lbolton@destinlaw.com

DESTIN 4475 LEGENDARY DRIVE I DESTIN, FL 32541 1850.837.3662 PHONE 1850.654.1634 FAX NICEVILLE 323 E. JOHN SIMS PARKWAY I NICEVILLE, FL 32578 1850.729.7440 PHONE 1850.729.7871 FAX CRESTVIEW 596 N. FERDON BLVD I CRESTVIEW, FL 32536 1850.682.6211 PHONE 1850.398.6434 FAX



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF ORPHAN TO HEIR, INC.

A NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation.

ARTICLE I. NAME, PRINCIPAL ADDRESS AND MAILING ADDRESS

The name of the corporation shall be Orphan to Heir, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation". The principal street address of the Corporation shall be 6101 Staff Road, Crestview, FL 32536. The principal mailing address of the Corporation at the time of incorporation is 6101 Staff Road, Crestview, FL 32536.

ARTICLE II. DURATION

The duration of the Corporation is perpetual unless dissolved according to law.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

A. The Corporation shall be a not for profit corporation. It shall be organized, and at all times thereafter operated, exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

B. The general purposes for which the Corporation is formed, include without limitation, to perform missionary work, subject to the Bylaws of the Corporation; to do everything necessary and proper for the accomplishment of any of the purposes or attainment of any of the objectives previously mentioned, either alone or in association with other individuals, corporations, partnerships, or other entities, including but not limited to federal, state, county, and municipal entities; and generally, to perform such acts and to transact such business in connection with the preceding objects not inconsistent with law or the objects and aims of the Corporation.

C. No part of any net earnings shall inure to the benefit of any member, trustee, or officer of the Corporation except as provided by law. Further, notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

D. The Corporation shall have and exercise all powers conferred upon not for profit corporations under the laws of the State of Florida generally, and specifically as provided in Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, the Florida Not for Profit Corporation Act, provided, however, that the Corporation has no power to engage in any activity that in itself is not in furtherance of its purposes as set forth in subparagraphs (A) through (C) of this Article.

ARTICLE IV. QUALIFICATION AND ADMISSION OF MEMBERS

The authorized number, qualifications, and manner of admission of members of the Corporation, the different classes of membership, if any, the property, voting, and other rights and privileges of members, the liability of members for dues and/or assessments and the method of collection thereof, and the termination and transfer of membership shall be as set forth in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE V. REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the Corporation's initial registered office is 6101 Staff Road, Crestview, FL 32536, and the name of the Corporation's initial registered agent at such address is Jerry L. Wayer.

ARTICLE VI. INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as incorporator is Jerry L. Wayer, 6101 Staff Road, Crestview, FL 32536.

ARTICLE VII. BASIS UNDER WHICH CORPORATION ORGANIZED

The Corporation is organized under a non-stock basis. The Corporation is a not for profit corporation as defined by the Not For Profit Corporation Act in Section 617.01401 of the Florida Statutes. As such, it is not organized for the pecuniary gain or profit of, and its net earnings nor any part thereof is distributable to, its members, directors, trustees, officers, or other private persons except as specifically permitted under the provisions of the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act.

ARTICLE VIII. MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

The powers of the Corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled, and its affairs conducted by a board of at least three (3) directors. The number of directors provided for in these Articles of Incorporation may be changed upon vote of the directors, but shall not be fewer than three. The method of electing directors shall be as set forth in the Bylaws.

The officers of the Corporation shall be President and Secretary/Treasurer. Other offices and officers may be established or appointed by the Board of Directors at any meeting, whether or not called for such purpose. The qualifications, the time and manner of electing or appointing, the duties of, the terms of office, and the manner of removing officers shall be as set forth in the Bylaws.

The initial Board of Directors and Officers are:

Jennifer H. Wayer – President Jerry L. Wayer – Secretary/Treasurer C. Thomas Holland – Director

ARTICLE IX. BYLAWS

The Bylaws of the Corporation may be made, altered, rescinded or adopted as set forth in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE X. AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

These articles may be amended by a majority vote of the members of the Board then in office at any meeting called for that purpose.

ARTICLE XI. DISTRIBUTION ON DISSOLUTION

In the event of dissolution, the residual assets of the Corporation will be turned over to one or more organizations which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or corresponding section of such Code as subsequently amended for any exempt purpose, or to the federal, state or local government to be used exclusively for public purposes as said government shall determine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator of the Corporation has executed these Articles of Incorporation this <u>18</u> day of <u>April</u> 2017. = E C Wayer, Incorporator STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared Jerry L. Wayer, who is personally known to me and he acknowledged the execution here to be his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and a distant with this	13th day of April
2017. BSTATE OF FLORIDA	1.00 aliter 1
(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Florida
	My Commission expires: 6/15/19

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated Corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative said duties as registered agent, and I accept the duties and obligations of Section 617.0501, Florida Statutes

aver